

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

26 CAPITAL ACQUISITION CORP., and
26 CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim-
Defendants,

v.

TIGER RESORT ASIA LTD, TIGER RESORT,
LEISURE AND ENTERTAINMENT, INC., UE
RESORTS INTERNATIONAL, INC., and
PROJECT TIGER MERGER SUB, INC.,

Defendants and Counterclaim-
Plaintiffs.

C.A. No. 2023-0128-JTL

REVISED PUBLIC VERSION
FILED JULY 31, 2023

PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Rollo C. Baker
Robert Loigman
Jesse Bernstein
Todd Beattie
Jonathan Feder
Danielle Lazarus
Edgar Aliferov
Miriam Bial
Aaron Lawrence
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN,
LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)
Eric A. Veres (#6728)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs 26 Capital
Acquisition Corp. and 26 Capital Holdings
LLC*

Dated: July 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	7
A. Parent Sought A Public Listing In The United States.	7
B. Parent Prepared To Enter Into A SPAC Transaction To Accomplish A Public Listing At A Supportable Valuation.	10
C. Parent Enters Into An Exclusivity Agreement With Zama To Find A More-Qualified SPAC Partner Offering Equal Or Better Terms.	11
D. Zama Identified SPAC As A Better Fit Because Ader Was A Casino-Sector Specialist. SPAC Offered Better Terms Compared To LACQ.	13
E. Parent Prioritized A Quick And Sure Transaction With SPAC Over Negotiating For Terms That Were Unimportant To It Compared To A \$2.6 Billion Valuation In A Nasdaq Listing And A Partnership With Jason Ader.	17
F. UEC Parties Approved The Transaction, With Advice From Van Der Sande And Baker McKenzie (But Not Zama).	20
G. Post-Signing, Parent Delays, Including Because It Planned To Terminate Van Der Sande And Yip.	21
H. Post-Signing, Hans Van Der Sande And Byron Yip Leverage Their English-Language Skills And Pair With Milbank To Protect Their Positions And Extract Value For Themselves In Connection With The Transaction.....	22
I. UEC Parties Fail To Protect Their Control Of The Casino.....	23
J. SQAQ Is Labeled Frivolous And Is Not Considered A Bar To The Transaction.	25
K. UEC Fails To Protect The Casino And Fails To Operate The	

Casino In The Ordinary Course Of Business After It Loses Control To Kazuo Okada.....	26
L. Van Der Sande And Yip Leverage The Takeover To Secure Their Economic Security And Control.....	27
M. UEC Parties Arrange For Delivery Of “Heavy Luggage”.....	30
N. Van Der Sande And Yip Persuade The UEC Board That The Merger Is No Longer Economically Favorable.....	32
O. Parent Extends The Merger Agreement Without Any Additional Conditions.....	37
P. UEC Parties Engage In No Efforts To Advance Audit Work.....	38
Q. Van Der Sande And Yip Capitalize On The Proper Retention Of Calabrese As A Reason To Further Imperil The Transaction.....	41
R. 26 Capital Files Suit.	43
S. UEC Fails To Use Best Efforts To Hire A PCAOB Auditor.....	43
ARGUMENT	44
I. THE UEC PARTIES CANNOT TERMINATE.....	44
A. No Failure Of Conditions Precedent.....	45
1. Section 7.1(a): The SQAQO Does Not Prevent Closing.	45
2. Section 7.1(c): A Replacement Auditor Is Available And Can Complete The Audit.....	49
3. Section 7.3(a): There Are No Misrepresentations Arising To A Material Adverse Effect.	51
(a) SPAC Did Not Breach Any Representations Or Warranties.....	51
4. Section 7.3(b): There Are No Breaches Of Any Material Covenants And No Material Breaches Of	

Any Covenants.....	56
(a) Section 6.3: Access to Information.	56
(b) Section 6.5: Public Announcements.....	58
(c) Section 6.16: PIPE Subscriptions.	59
(d) Section 6.12(a): SPAC Listing	61
(e) Section 6.2: Ordinary Course.	62
B. TRA Cannot Terminate Because The UEC Parties’ Breaches Contribute To Any Failure Of Conditions.	63
1. Section 6.2: UEC Parties Breached The Ordinary Course Covenant.	63
2. Section 6.13: UEC Parties Breached The Reasonable Best Efforts Requirement.	65
II. THE UEC PARTIES’ EXTRA-CONTRACTUAL DEFENSES FAIL.....	67
A. SPAC Did Not Engage In Any Misconduct.....	68
B. There Was No Pre-Signing Fraud.	74
C. There Was No Post-Signing Fraud.	76
III. SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OF CLOSING IS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY.	81
CONCLUSION.....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AB Stable v. Maps Hotels</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	64
<i>Abry Partners v. F & W Acquisition</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	69, 70, 80
<i>Airborne Health v. Squid Soap</i> , 2010 WL 2836391 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2010)	75
<i>Am. Healthcare v. Aizen</i> , 285 A.3d 461 (Del. Ch. 2022)	68
<i>Anglo Am. v. S.R. Glob.</i> , 829 A.2d 143 (Del. Ch. 2003)	78
<i>Arkansas Pub. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	54
<i>BAE Sys. v. Lockheed Martin</i> , 2004 WL 1739522 (Del. Ch. Aug. 3, 2004)	77
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	55
<i>In re Bridge Info.</i> , 314 B.R. 421 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2004).....	69
<i>Brown v. Lee</i> , 859 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	69
<i>In re Cellular</i> , 2021 WL 4438046 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2021).....	56
<i>Channel Medsystems v. Boston Sci.</i> , 2019 WL 6896462 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2019)	67

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 249 P.3d 1070 (Alaska 2011)	69
<i>Cypress Assocs. v. Sunnyside Cogeneration</i> , 2007 WL 148754 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007).....	63
<i>Dooner v. Keefe</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	52
<i>Hexion Specialty v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	51
<i>In re IBP</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	56
<i>Liberto v. Bensinger</i> , 1999 WL 1313662 (Del. Ch. Dec. 28, 1999)	77
<i>In re Magnum Hunter</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 616 F. App'x 442 (2d Cir. 2015)	52
<i>Metro Commc'n v. Advanced Mobilecomm</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	52
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991</i> , 718 A.2d 518 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 1998)	70
<i>O'Marrow v. Roles</i> , 2013 WL 3752995 (Del. Ch. July 15, 2013)	68
<i>Ogus v. SportTechie, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 502996 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020).....	79
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist.</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	53
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	55
<i>Park v. Escalera Ranch</i> , 457 S.W.3d 571 (Tex. App. 2015).....	69

<i>In re Philip Morris</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	51
<i>Prairie Cap. v. Double E</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	75, 80
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Texas Instruments</i> , 875 A.2d 626 (Del. 2005)	56, 59
<i>S'holder Rep. v. Albertsons Cos.</i> , 2021 WL 2311455 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2021).....	69
<i>Sanders v. Devine</i> , 1997 WL 599539 (Del. Ch. Sept. 24, 1997).....	75
<i>Snow Phipps Group, LLC v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021).....	81
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	75
<i>Universal Enter. v. Duncan Petroleum</i> , 2013 WL 3353743 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2013)	79
<i>Universal Enter. v. Duncan Petroleum</i> , 2014 WL 1760023 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2014).....	68, 69
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. AIG Life</i> , 2005 WL 5757652 (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 2005).....	78
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Grp.</i> , 2009 WL 1743640 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2009).....	70
<i>Yatra Online. v. Ebix, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3855514 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 276 A.3d 476 (Del. 2022)	80
<i>Zhou v. Deng</i> , 2022 WL 1024809 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2022).....	79
